Given the nature of the Group’s mining operations and the way the Group plans to mine the remaining components of the
orebodies, it has been determined that $279,451,000 of the predecessor stripping asset relates to components of the orebodies
where the associated ore has already been extracted.

Accordingly, an amount of $279,451,000 ($195,616,000 net of tax) has been derecognised via opening retained earnings at the
date of transition, 1 July 2011 (see adjustments below). Based on reasonable assumptions and guidance from technical personnel,
the balance of the predecessor stripping asset amounting to $148,199,000 has been allocated to identified components and will
be amortised over the remaining useful lives of these components using a units of production method.

The Group has determined that it is not practicable to quantify the impact for the 2013 financial year under the pre-Interpretation
20 approach.

The adoption of Interpretation 20 had the following impact at the transition date of 1 July 2011 and for the year ended 30 June 2012:

Description

Previously
reported

$’000

Transition
adjustments

$’000

Adjustment due
to adoption of

Interpretation 20
$’000

Adjusted
balance
$’000

Retained earnings

1 July 2011 – opening balance 585,718 - - 585,718

Derecognise opening deferred stripping balance - (279,450) - (279,450)

Tax effect at 30% - 83,835 - 83,835

1 July 2011 – adjusted opening retained earnings 585,718 (195,615) - 390,103

Mine properties

Stripping activity asset

1 July 2011 – opening balance 427,650 - - 427,650

Derecognise opening deferred stripping balance - (279,450) - (279,450)

Sub total 427,650 (279,450) - 148,200

Additions under previous approach 384,326 - (384,326) -

Deferred stripping recognised in profit or loss (230,772) - 230,772 -

Production stripping costs capitalised under
Interpretation 20

- - 209,578 209,578

Stripping activity asset depreciated during the period - - (53,268) (53,268)

30 June 2012 – closing balance 581,204 (279,450) 2,756 304,510

Other

1 July 2011 – opening balance 309,209 - - 309,209

Net movement 59,340 - - 59,340

30 June 2012 – closing balance 368,549 - - 368,549

Total mine properties at
30 June 2012 – closing balance 949,753 (279,450) 2,756 673,059

Inventory

30 June 2012 – closing balance 227,694 - - 227,694

Net adjustment to stripping costs allocated directly
to inventory

- - (17,728) (17,728)

30 June 2012 – closing balance 227,694 - (17,728) 209,966

Profit or Loss

Profit after tax for the year ended 30 June 2012 172,496 - - 172,496

Decrease in profit due to adjustment to stripping
costs allocated directly to inventory

- - (17,728) (17,728)

Increase in profit due to adjustments to production
stripping costs capitalised and stripping activity
asset depreciated during the period

- - 2,756 2,756

Sub total 172,496 - (14,972) 157,524

Tax effect of adjustments at 30% - - 4,492 4,492

Profit after tax for the year ended 30 June 2012 172,496 - (10,480) 162,016

Impact on earnings per share

The effect on basic earnings per share related to the 30 June 2012 restatement was a decrease of 0.97 cents per share.

Mount Gibson Iron Limited 2013 Annual Report48

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report
for the year ended 30 June 2013

1.	S UMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
(e)	 New accounting standards and interpretations (continued)

From 1 July 2012 the Group has adopted all new and amended accounting standards mandatory for annual periods beginning
on or after 1 July 2012 including:

Reference Title

Application
date of

standard